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Introduction and Methods:

Data for this analysis were collected through the Ipsos Knowledge Panel and NORC AmeriSpeak
Omnibus Surveys. CDC uses these surveys for rapid data collection on receipt, intent, knowledge,
attitudes, beliefs, and behaviors (KABB) related to COVID-19, influenza, and other routine vaccinations.
While coverage is typically assessed by larger surveys such as the National Immunization Survey (NIS) or
the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), they do not have the ability to quickly add new
guestions and collect in-depth information on current topics of interest to guide the development of
strategies and communications to increase vaccination overall and in key priority groups. The two
vendors (Ipsos and NORC) use probability-based panels to survey a nationally representative sample of
U.S. adults aged 18 years and older. Panel members can participate through multiple modes, primarily
via Internet or by telephone. Samples are drawn using an address-based sampling methodology, and
data are weighted to represent the non-institutionalized U.S. population and mitigate possible non-
response bias. Each month, CDC funds twenty questions to be fielded on two survey waves for each
panel, for a total of four survey waves, in addition to demographic variables. For surveys fielded May 11-
30, 2023, there were 4,046 total respondents across the four waves.

How to use this report:

Each figure or table showing overall results contains a link or links to appendix figures that show more
detailed results. Click the link to view the related detailed table. You can then hit ALT + & to return to
the page you were on.
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Overview of Results

Bivalent COVID-19 vaccine receipt and intent (among adults 18+)

B o
Among e (N=3‘248) - b

Among unvaccinated (N=783) 4

M Received bivalent COVID-19 vaccine
M Definitely will get vaccine

Probably will get vaccine or unsure
[ Probably/definitely will not get vaccine

- _

=

25 50 75 100
Weighted %

Selected demographic differences:

e Older adults, Other non-Hispanic adults, those with more education, and those with insurance were more
likely to have already received a bivalent COVID-19 vaccine.

e Those living in rural areas were less likely than those in urban and suburban areas to have received one,
and those living in the South were less likely than those in the Northeast and West.

e Hispanic adults were more likely to be open to vaccination (definitely, probably, or unsure if they will get
a bivalent vaccine) than White or other non-Hispanic adults.

Second bivalent COVID-19 vaccine (spring booster) receipt and intent (among those who are
immunocompromised and/or age 65+)

Overall (N=601)

B Received spring booster
W Definitely will get spring booster
Probably will get spring booster or unsure
I Probably will not or definitely will not get spring booster

31.8

25 50 75 100
Weighted %

Click here for detailed demographic results.
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Attitude towards COVID-19 as a routine annual vaccine

How often would you get an annual COVID-19 vaccine if it was recommended every year?
M Every year | Sometimes [ll Never

- (N4014)“ b
0

25 50 75 100
Weighted %

Selected demographic differences:

e The likelihood of a person getting an annual COVID-19 vaccine (responded ‘every year’ or ‘sometimes’)
increased with age and education.

e  Other non-Hispanic adults were also more likely to respond ‘every year’ or ‘sometimes.” Those with no
insurance were less likely to respond ‘every year’ or ‘sometimes’ compared to those with insurance.

e Those living in rural areas and the South were less likely to respond ‘every year’ or ‘sometimes’ compared
to other areas.
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Definitely will get

Probably will get /
unsure

Probably or definitely
will NOT get

vaccine but not the bivalent
vaccine*

Too busy or kept forgetting
(28.0%)

No provider recommendation
(9.8%)

Had enough vaccines (9.1%)
Had enough vaccines (23.9)

No provider recommendation
(21.2%)

Too busy or kept forgetting
(20.5%)

Unknown serious side effects
(16.6%)

Mild side effects (9.8%)
Had enough vaccines (41.2%)

Unknown serious side effects
(39.9%)

Not enough studies (32.7%)
Heart-related issues (27.7%)

Do not trust
government/pharma (26.3%)

*Click the column headers to view full figures.

Top concerns or issues regarding bivalent COVID-19 vaccine
Received 1+ doses of COVID-19

Unvaccinated with any COVID-19

vaccine*

Omitted (N<30)

. Unknown serious side effects
(45.4%)

o Heart-related issues (25.3%)
o Effectiveness (25.2%)

o Not enough studies (18.0%)
o Mild side effects (15.3%)

. Unknown serious side effects
(60.5%)

o Not enough studies (52.0%)

. Do not trust
government/pharma (48.5%)

o Heart-related issues (43.4%)
o Effectiveness (35.4%)
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While ‘unknown or serious side effects’ was the top concern/issue regarding

bivalent COVID-19 vaccination among most demographic subgroups, there
were differences in other concerns by subgroup.*

Race and Ethnicity .

Insurance Status

White non-Hispanic and Hispanic adults were more likely to cite
concerns about heart-related issues

White non-Hispanic adults were more likely to cite concerns about
unknown serious side effects or that they do not need the bivalent
vaccine due to perceived natural immunity

Those in the highest income category ($75K+) were more likely than
those in the lowest income category (<$25K) to cite ‘had enough
vaccines’

Those in the $25,000-549,999 category were more likely than those in
the highest income category to cite concerns about heart-related
issues

Those with private insurance were more likely than those with public
insurance to cite perceived natural immunity and more likely than
those with no insurance to cite ‘had enough vaccines’

Those aged 18-49 were more likely to cite concerns about fertility, or
to say they were ‘too busy or kept forgetting’

Those aged 65+ were more likely to select ‘none of the above’

*Click the demographic categories to view full figures.
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Confidence in vaccine safety is higher for influenza and other routine adult vaccines than for COVID-19
vaccine

M Vaccine is completely safe [l Very safe | Somewhat safe [ll Not at all safe

COVID-19 Vaccine

Flu Vaccine 4

26.2 10.5

Routine Adult Vaccines A

26.6

T T T
50 75 100
Weighted %

Analysis limited to those who responded to all three survey questions (N=4,008). Omitted category of respondents who answered "not sure” is <1%.
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N
w

Selected demographic differences in percent responding a vaccine is completely/very safe (see full figures for
COVID-19, Influenza, and other routine vaccines):

e Adults aged 65+ were more confident in vaccine safety than other groups for all vaccines.

e Confidence in vaccine safety increased with education and income.

e  Black adults were less confident than all other groups in safety of influenza and other routine vaccines.
Confidence in COVID-19 vaccine safety is still low for Black adults and was also low among Hispanic and
White non-Hispanic adults compared to Other non-Hispanic adults.

e Those from rural areas are less confident in COVID-19 vaccine safety than those from urban and suburban
areas, and less confident in safety of routine vaccines than those from suburban areas. There is no
difference between these groups for influenza vaccine.

e Those from the South were less confident in vaccine safety than those from other regions (difference was
not significant for South vs Midwest for influenza, however).

e Uninsured respondents were less confident in vaccine safety than those with insurance for all vaccines.

Percent respondents who answered vaccine is completely safe or very safe has been consistent across
survey waves (February-May 2023)

@ Flu vaccines
COVID-19 vaccines
@ Other routine adult vaccines
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(N=2,023) (N=2,187) (N=2,037) (N=2,016) (N=2,110) (N=2,032) (N=2,025) (N=2,021)
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Knowledge of current COVID-19 vaccine recommendations

M Overall (N=3,790)
M Vaccinated (no bivalent vaccine) (N=1,631)
M Unvaccinated (N=721)

Percent who do not know they need a bivalent vaccine to be up-to-date

51.2

Percent who do not know they can be up-to-date with a bivalent vaccine only

68:6

o+
N
3}
a4

75
Weighted %

These results come from responses to the bolded portions of the following question:

Would an adult (age 18 or older) be considered “up to date” for COVID-19 vaccination if they did the

following? (Yes or No)
1. Completed the primary series with a monovalent (original) vaccine

T
100

2. Completed the primary series with a monovalent (original) vaccine and then got a bivalent (updated)

vaccine
3. Received only a bivalent (updated) vaccine

e About half of all respondents incorrectly answered that a primary series + monovalent (original) vaccine is
considered ‘up to date’ (e.g., they do not know you need a bivalent dose). This includes 62% of those with at

least one dose of COVID-19 vaccine. Click here to view the detailed demographic figure.

e  Sixty percent of all respondents did not know that a bivalent vaccine dose only is now considered ‘up to date.’
This includes 69% of those who are completely unvaccinated and would only need the one bivalent dose. Click

here to view the detailed demographic figure.
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Vaccine receipt by healthcare provider recommendation

M Provider recommendation | No provider recommendation

(N=2,424) 89.2
COVID-19 1
(N=1,593) 64.7
(N=3,039) 88.9
Flu 4
(N=976) 51.8
(N=1,265) 80.8
Pneumonia* 4
(N=621) 141
(N=2,439) 94.1
Tetanus
(N=1,561) 51.0
(N=1,438) 68.9
Shingles™ 1
(N=721) 10.0
0 25 50 75 100

Weighted %

*Among those indicated to receive the vaccine based on age and/or high-risk conditions.

e Those who received a provider recommendation were more likely to receive the recommended vaccine
across all vaccines.

e The disparity is larger for pneumonia and shingles vaccines, thus provider recommendation is even more
important.

e Among those who received a provider recommendation for influenza vaccine, Black non-Hispanic adults
were less likely than other groups to get one.

e Among those eligible for a pneumonia vaccine who received a provider recommendation, Hispanic adults
were less likely than White non-Hispanic and Other non-Hispanic adults to get one.

e Among those who received a provider recommendation for a tetanus vaccine, Black non-Hispanic and
Hispanic adults were less likely to get one than White non-Hispanic adults.

e Click here to view the detailed results by race and ethnicity

Percent respondents who reported receiving vaccine among all who were recommended the vaccine,
by comfort talking to provider about vaccines

[l Comfortable talking to provider about vaccines | Not comfortable talking to provider about vaccines

(N=2,190) 91.0

COVID-19
(N=91) 51.7

(N=2,711) 89.8
(N=121) 76.8

Flu 4

(N=1,199) 81.8

Pneumonia* 4
(N=35) 66.0

(N=2,161) 94.5

Tetanus -
(N=88) 81.6

(N=1,357) 70.1

(N=39) 50.0

T T T

0 25 50 75 100
Weighted %

*Among those indicated to receive the vaccine based on age and/or high-risk conditions.

Shingles* 4

e Among respondents who received a provider recommendation, those who reported being comfortable
talking to their provider about vaccines were more likely to receive the recommended vaccine across all
vaccines. However, the difference was not significant for pneumonia and shingles vaccines, possibly due
to the smaller number of eligible respondents for those vaccines.
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“Has a health care provider ever recommended/have you ever gotten the following vaccine(s)?”

HCP recommended vaccine Received vaccine
100 o
79.2
754 73.8
64.9
50 4 481
25 4
0=
Flu Shingles*  Pneumonia* Tetanus COVID-19 Flu COVID-19 Tetanus Pneumonia*  Shingles*
(N=4,015)  (N=2,159)  (N=1,886) (N=4,000) (N=4,017) (N=4,025)  (N=4,035) (N=4,010) (N=1,885) (N=2,156)
Vaccine Vaccine

*Among those indicated to receive the vaccine based on age and/or high-risk conditions.

e Among those eligible for each vaccine, a higher percentage were recommended influenza vaccine
compared to other vaccines. A higher percentage received influenza, COVID-19, and tetanus vaccines
compared to pneumonia and shingles.
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Bivalent COVID-19 vaccine receipt and intent, by demographics

M Received bivalent COVID-19 vaccine
[l Definitely will get vaccine

Probably will get vaccine or unsure
[ Probably/definitely will not get vaccine

Overall (N=4,031) | 35.6 3.1 e
Male (N=1976) 1 356 3.2 - 427
Female (N=2,055) 1 35.6 3.0 420
Age 18-49 (N=1,863) 1 e

Age 50-64 (N=1,089) 1 [ R
Age 65+ (N=1,079) 1 1 7
White,non-Hispanic (N=2.753) s
Black, non-Hispanic (N=458) 1 . S &
Hispanic (N=519) - 354 e D
Other, non-Hispanic (N=301) 1 49.9 7 292
High school or less (N=1,158) 1 27.5 2.7§ S 40
Some college/graduate (N=2,189) 36.7 3.4 185 [
Above college (N=684) 4 52.6 3.0 1 |
Urban (N=1,365) - 38.2 350
Suburban (N=1,957) 1 36.6 2.7
Rural (N=708) - 27.2 3.3 XY

Income $24,999 or less (N=552) +
$25,000-$49,999 (N=748) - 32.6 2.70
$50,000-574.999 (N=732)1 | E XYY

s75.000+ (N=1,999){ | K I
Northast (N=635) {
Midwest (N=1,016) 1 36.3 2.58

South (N=1,458) 1 30.3 2.9 183
West (N=922) 4 40.2 3.8
Evangelical (N=1,210) 4 31.9 2.6} '
Other religion (N=1,594) 4

No religion' (N=1,052) 4 39.8

Private insurance? (N=2,089) A

Public insurance® (N=1,043) 4

Other insurance® (N=174) 4 m

No insurance (N=246) 4 21.2 3.2 213

Very concerned
about COVID-19 (N=310)
Moderately (N=674) 4

)
Alittle (N=1,440) 4
Not concerned (N=1,601) 4

COVID-19 vaccine is
very or completely safe (N=2,022

)
Somewhat safe (N=1,174) 4
Not at all safe (N=821) 4

25 50 75 100
Weighted %

Demographic subcategories with <30 respondents are suppressed. Categories under 2% are not labeled. *Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular.
2Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other."

NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different, but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses

Office of Management and Budget's CBSA (Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Second bivalent COVID-19 vaccine (spring booster) receipt and intent, by demographics (among those
who are immunocompromised and/or 65+)

M Received spring booster
[l Definitely will get spring booster
Probably will get spring booster or unsure
[T Probably will not or definitely will not get spring booster

Overall (N=601) -| 241 39.0 3138
Male (N=288) 4 25.9 38.9 31.9
Female (N=313) 22.4 39.2 31.6
Age 18-49 (N<30)
Age 50-64 (N<30)
Age 65+ (N=548) - 245 39.2 30.8
White, non-Hispanic (N=468) - 22.8 39.1 34.0
Black, non-Hispanic (N=61) - 29.1 33.8 29.6
Hispanic (N=40) - 39.0 315 20.2 93
Other, non-Hispanic (N=32) - 10.3 55.9 27.4 64
High school or less (N=125) 4 213 31.1 422 . 54
Some college/graduate (N=343) 4 22.8 43.2 28.2 - 59
Above college (N=133) 1 30.9 39.8 26.3 3.0
Urban (N=180) 26.5 39.0 29.0 e
Suburban (N=321) 21.9 39.7 333 =
Rural (N=100) 4 27.1 36.9 Cii 48
Income $24,999 or less (N=75) 36.9 324 23.7 70
$25,000-$49,999 (N=118) 24.0 33.9 35.4 -
$50,000-$74,999 (N=133) 15.4 456 336 EE
$75,000+ (N=275) 1 24.8 39.8 31.7
Northeast (N=111) 1 24.8 37.0 327 | G
Midwest (N=154) 4 20.4 37.3 376 :
South (N=196) - 253 38.0 322 44
West (N=140) 1 25.0 43.8 24.9 EE
Evangelical (N=211) 4 23.3 40.1 313 . 53
Other religion (N=243) 22.4 35.5 36.0 - 61
No religion’ (N=128) 1 28.1 44.2 24.1 36
Private insurance? (N=230) 4 20.4 41.9 317 . 60
Public insurance® (N=281) 4 27.4 35.1 322 52
Other insurance* (N<30) 4
No insurance (N<30) 1
Very concerned |
about COVID-19 (N=79) 282 837 928 - 88
Moderately (N=147) 4 26.9 44.0 26.6 25
Alittle (N=233) 4 25.7 38.9 31.7 B7
Not concerned (N=142) 4 18.2 35.2 38.1 | 85
COVID-19 vaccine is
very or completely safe (N=518) 2 a4 2Si5 u
Somewhat safe (N=79) 1 17.0 11.9 51.4 - 198
Not at all safe (N<30) +
0 25 50 75 100

Weighted %

Demographic subcategories with <30 respondents are suppressed. Categories under 2% are not labeled. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular.
?Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other."

NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different, but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses

Office of Management and Budget's CBSA (Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Attitude towards COVID-19 as a routine annual vaccine, by demographics

How often would you get an annual COVID-19 vaccine if it was recommended every year?
M Every year | Sometimes [ll Never

Overall (N=4,014) 1 252
Male (N=1,973) 1 249
Female (N=2,041) 1 255
Age 18-49 (N=1,852) - 30.7
Age 50-64 (N=1,086) 1 218
Age 65+ (N=1,076) 1 58.3 16.1 25.6
White, non-Hispanic (N=2,741) 1 39.0 218
Black, non-Hispanic (N=455) 1 31.4
Hispanic (N=519) 1 31.0
Other, non-Hispanic (N=299) 1 293 21.6
High school or less (N=1,154) - 295 254 451
Some college/graduate (N=2,180) 4 39.7 26.0
Above college (N=680) 1 57.3 22.1 20.6
Urban (N=1,360) 1 40.6 26.4
Suburban (N=1,951) { 2511
Rural (N=702) 1 23.0
Income $24,999 or less (N=549) - 29.2 408
$25,000-849,999 (N=740) 1 227
$50,000-874,999 (N=729) 1 237
$75,000+ (N=1,996) 1 25.4
Northeast (N=632) { 26.1
Midwest (N=1,009) 4 237
South (N=1,451) 1 243
West (N=922) 1 23 31.0
Evangelical (N=1,208) 1 20.0
Other religion (N=1,586) 1 26.2
No religion® (N=1,046) - 42.9 28.3 28.8
Private insurance? (N=2,083) 1 245
Public insurance® (N=1,040) 1 25.1
Other insurance* (N=170) 4 31.0
No insurance (N=246) - 16.5 33.6 49.9
very concerned | | [R5 Sh|
about COVID-19 (N=311) 2le AEA 20
Moderately (N=670) 1 282 16.4
Alittle (N=1,434) 1 317 24.1
Not concerned (N=1,595) 4 19.9 57.9
D iseanesd I
very or completely safe (N=2,014) - IR 244
Somewhat safe (N=1,170) 1 413
Not at all safe (N=819){ |42 94.8
0 25 50 75 100

Weighted %

Demographic subcategories with <30 respondents are suppressed. Categories under 2% are not labeled. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular.
?Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other."

NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different, but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses

Office of Management and Budget's CBSA (Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by bivalent vaccine status and intent (among those
who received 1+ doses of COVID-19 vaccine)

Effectiveness

Mild side effects

Heart-related issues

Fertility issues

Unknown serious |
side effects

Do not trust |
gov. or pharma

Had bad reaction 4

Cost/time concerns A

Unsure if eligible

No provider rec. 1

Not enough studies 4

Perceived natural |

. Received bivalent COVID-19 vaccine (N=1,512)

@ Definitely will get bivalent vaccine (N=109)

Probably will get bivalent vaccine or unsure (N=662) Probably/definitely will not get bivalent vaccine (N=946)

28

immunity* —ah
Had enough vaccines* ~ 24
Too busy or ]
kept forgetting =20 @
Other concern o
None of the above s 5 0473 —0—

T T ' }
0 20 40 60

Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine.
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by bivalent vaccine status and intent (among
unvaccinated)

Probably will get bivalent vaccine or unsure (among unvaccinated, N=80)

Probably/definitely will not get bivalent vaccine (among unvaccinated, N=691)

: 25
Effectiveness 1 35

Mild side effects A 23

Heart-related issues 25 &

Fertility issues 16

Unknown serious ] 45
side effects &1

Do not trust | 13
gov. or pharma 48

ww

Had bad reaction -

Cost/time concerns o 3

Unsure if eligible A W

No provider rec. 1 8

Not enough studies 1 52

Perceived natural | 13
immunity* 24

Had enough vaccines* 1

Too busy or | 8
kept forgetting 2

Other concern A 3

None of the above A 13 29

T T T T

0 20 40 60
Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine. Category "Definitely will get bivalent vaccine” with fewer than 30 respondents was omitted.
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by race and ethnicity

.White. Non-Hispanic (N=2,744) ’ Black, Non-Hispanic (N=458)‘ Hispanic (N=516)  Other, Non-Hispanic (N=298)

Effectiveness 4 ﬂ*
Mild side effects 1 —.ﬂi'—m——
Heart-related issues - T._ %—
Fertility issues “_;te—
Unknown serious | —.—7rlit
side effects -
Do not trust | _’_%_
gov. or pharma 13
Had bad reaction —‘*“:-L
Cost/time concerns 4 %_—
Unsure if eligible 4 %:ﬂ'_

No provider rec. 1

Not enough studies 4 —ﬁ.zgi
Perceived natural | +_Qj_
immunity* 6
Had enough vaccines* 13—@%.7
Too busy or | _w'__ )

kept forgetting -

Other concern o %—
None of the above —ﬁ 5

0 10 20 30 40 50
Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine.
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by income

Effectiveness 4

Mild side effects 4

Heart-related issues

Fertility issues

Unknown serious |
side effects

Do not trust |
gov. or pharma

Had bad reaction 4

Cost/time concerns 4

Unsure if eligible

No provider rec. 1

Not enough studies

Perceived natural |
immunity*

Had enough vaccines*

Too busy or |
kept forgetting

Other concern o

None of the above 4

@ Income $24,999 or less (N=552) @) $25,000-549,999 (N=744) @) $50,000-$74,999 (N=730)

$75,000+ (N=1,990)

—0o—.,

20 30 40
Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine.
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by insurance status

Effectiveness

Mild side effects 4

Heart-related issues

Fertility issues 1

Unknown serious |
side effects

Do not trust |
gov. or pharma

Had bad reaction

Cost/time concerns

Unsure if eligible

No provider rec. 1

Not enough studies 4

Perceived natural |
immunity*

Had enough vaccines*

Too busy or |
kept forgetting

Other concern o

None of the above 1

. Private insurance’ (N=2,079) ’ Public insurance? (N=1,045) . Other insurance® (N=170) No insurance (N=247)

—T_!:m

T T

T
0 10 20 30 40

Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine.

‘Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. 2Includes Medicare and Medicaid. *Includes VA, IHS, and "other."
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Concerns and issues about bivalent vaccine receipt, by age

Effectiveness 4

Mild side effects 4

Heart-related issues

Fertility issues

Unknown serious |
side effects

Do not trust |
gov. or pharma

Had bad reaction 4

Cost/time concerns 4

Unsure if eligible +

No provider rec. 1

Not enough studies

Perceived natural |
immunity*

Had enough vaccines*

Too busy or |
kept forgetting

Other concern o

None of the above 4

Age 18-49 (N=1,851)

=

29

Age 50-64 (N=1,085) @ Age 65+ (N=1,080)

Weighted %

*Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent booster vaccine.

ng 2
=
—@—
16 48 o
. 10
6
33 5
0 10 20 30 40 50
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Explanation of bivalent vaccine concerns and issues
labels

Survey question:

“An updated COVID-19 vaccine became available in September 2022 that is known as a ‘bivalent’
vaccine. It can better protect against the most recent Omicron subvariants as well as the original COVID-
19 virus. Did/Do you have any of the following concerns or issues about getting a bivalent COVID-19
vaccine? Please select ALL that apply.”

Response items, with abbreviated labels used in this report in italics:

Effectiveness: | was/am concerned about its effectiveness

Mild side effects: | was/am worried about mild short-term side effects, such as fever and fatigue
Heart-related issues: | was/am worried about heart-related issues, blood clots, or a stroke

Fertility: | was/am worried about fertility-related issues

Unknown serious side eff.: | was/am worried about unknown serious side effects

Do not trust gov. or pharma: | did not/do not trust the government or pharmaceutical companies

Had bad reaction: | had a bad reaction after my previous vaccination

Cost/time concerns: | was/am worried about the costs of the vaccine or other related costs (travel,
childcare, taking time off)

Unsure if eligible: | didn’t/don’t know if | was/am eligible

No provider rec: | had/have not received a recommendation from my doctor

Not enough studies: | didn’t/don’t feel that the updated vaccine had been studied enough (e.g., lack of
human trial data)

Perceived natural immunity: 1 do not need the updated vaccine because | had COVID-19 and have
antibodies (Option not offered to respondents who already received a bivalent vaccine)

Had enough vaccines: | have already gotten enough COVID-19 doses (Option not offered to respondents
who already received a bivalent vaccine)

Too busy or kept forgetting: | was/am too busy and/or | kept/keep forgetting

Other concern: Other concern, please specify:

None of the above: None of the above
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Confidence in COVID-19 vaccine safety, by demographics
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APercent label not shown due to small size of catgegory. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular. ?Includes plans purchased through employer,
insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other." NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different,

but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses Office of Management and Budget's CBSA

(Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Confidence in influenza vaccine safety, by demographics
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APercent label not shown due to small size of catgegory. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular. ?Includes plans purchased through employer,
insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other." NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different,

but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses Office of Management and Budget's CBSA

(Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Confidence in other routine adult vaccines safety, by demographics
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APercent label not shown due to small size of catgegory. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular. ?Includes plans purchased through employer,
insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other." NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different,

but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses Office of Management and Budget's CBSA

(Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Percent who do not know they need a bivalent vaccine to be up-to-date, by demographics
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Demographic subcategories with <30 respondents are suppressed. Categories under 2% are not labeled. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular.
2Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other."

NORC and Ipsos base urbanicity on different, but comparable measures. NORC uses Census tract-based RUCA (Rural-Urban-Commuting Area) codes, whereas Ipsos uses

Office of Management and Budget's CBSA (Core Based Statistical Area) classification.
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Percent who do not know they can be up-to-date with a bivalent vaccine only, by demographics
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Demographic subcategories with <30 respondents are suppressed. Categories under 2% are not labeled. 'Includes respondents who answered they believed in nothing in particular.
2Includes plans purchased through employer, insurance companies, marketplaces, and military insurance. *Includes Medicare and Medicaid. “Includes VA, IHS, and "other."
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Vaccine receipt by healthcare provider recommendation and race and ethnicity
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